
Licensing and Environmental Health Committee

Date: Tuesday, 27th November, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor R Chambers
Members: Councillors A Anjum, G Barker, J Davey, M Foley, A Gerard, 

T Goddard (Vice-Chair), J Gordon, E Hicks and S Morris

Substitutes: Councillors H Asker, J Freeman, R Freeman, D Jones and 
J Loughlin

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Review of Uttlesford District Council’s Taxi Licensing Policies 3 - 66

To consider the review of Uttlesford District Council’s taxi licensing 
policies.

Public Document Pack



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health

Title: Review of Uttlesford District Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policies

Date:
27 November 2018

Report 
Author:

Oliver Rawlings, Licensing Consultant
(EHDC Service Manager – Licensing & 
Enforcement

Item for decision: 
Yes

Summary

1. To inform the Committee of the proposed changes to UDC Taxi Licensing 
Policies and seek endorsement of draft documents for consultation.

Recommendations

2. For the Committee to note and comment upon the proposal for the 
introduction of training and testing for new applicants for both Private Hire and 
Combined (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage) drivers licences. 

3. For the Committee to note and comment upon the proposal for the 
introduction of an Update Course for existing licensed drivers at renewal.

4. For the Committee to note and comment upon the proposal for the 
introduction of a Suitability Policy for applicants in the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trade.

5. For the Committee to note and comment upon the proposal for the 
introduction of a driving proficiency test for all new applicants for both Private 
Hire and Combined (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage) drivers licences. 

6. For the Committee to note and comment upon the proposal for the 
introduction of a new vehicle age & emissions policy which will apply to all 
licensed vehicles.

7. For the Committee to note and comment upon the proposal for revised driver, 
vehicle and operator licence conditions to be introduced.

8. That the above draft documents be endorsed for an 8 week consultation with 
the trade and public. 

Financial Implications

9. There are no financial implications as the implementation and operation of the 
taxi licensing regime operates on a cost recovery basis.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Background Papers

10.The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance from the 
Department for Transport (March 2010)
 Law Commission in its report on Taxi and Private Hire Services
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
 Institute of Licensing, Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 

and licensees in the hackney and private hire trade.

Impact 

11.

Communication/Consultation Consultation will take place with trade, 
drivers, operators and other relevant 
stakeholders for an 8 week period.  Local 
press, social media, website, meetings and 
invitation for direct comment will be used 
as appropriate. 

Community Safety The authority has a duty only to licence 
drivers and operators who are considered 
to be fit and proper.

Equalities The Council ensures that it treats all 
individuals and organisations that are 

[...]
lication criteria as it believed that there were matters relating to public 
safety that were not being adequately addressed. In particular, the issues with 
child sexual exploitation and safeguarding that have been very publicly 
identified in other parts of the country.

14.Outside of the application criteria no training is offered to, or required of, either 
new applicants or renewing drivers.

Page 5



15.New driver training and testing 

16.To address these concerns and help ensure that drivers are ‘fit and proper’ 
and protect the public it is proposed that:

 New applicants for driver’s licences attend a full day’s training course 
to include training in customer service, driver safety, relevant 
legislation, disability awareness, safeguarding and other key 
information required to be a competent and safe driver. 

17.The training day will include a test of that knowledge for both dual/combined 
driver and private hire driver applicants. Applicants for dual/combined driver 
licences will be subject to an additional geographic test of their knowledge of 
the District as they are available for immediate hire. 

18.Applicants will be provided with access to a comprehensive handbook at the 
time of booking onto the course as a study aid prior to the course and a quick 
reference guide to keep once they are licensed. The content the handbook 
will only be finalised once decisions have been made regarding the proposals 
in this report.

19.Training prior to a competency test is common place in many spheres of work, 
a notable example being training for holders of personal licences.  It is a 
requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that holders of a personal licence will 
have a formal qualification.  Likewise, the Security Industry Authority requires 
new security staff to have formal, accredited training.  There is no intention to 
accredit driver training yet but this could be a possibility in the future. 

20. It is anticipated that a period of focused training p
[...]
unt the seriousness and relevance of the offence, the penalty imposed 
and the length of time since that conviction/s.

46.The policy combined with amendments to the standards and conditions would 
mean the following changes would be introduced:

 Clearer criteria for driver applications;
 Checking of the suitability of vehicle proprietors with clear criteria;
 Increased checks on operators suitability with clear criteria;
 A requirement for operator’s to carry out checks on their employees to 

the same standard as are carried out on the operator themselves.

47.Some of the content of the Suitability Policy is based on the proposition that 
the other recommendations in this report will be introduced, for example a 
Driving Assessment or the adoption of the proposed operator conditions. This 
is not an attempt to predetermine the decision and disregard any consultation 
responses but is an illustration of the type of document that is recommended 
and demonstrates how policy and standards interlink. The suitability policy 
can be amended to reflect any changes that have been recommended in this 
report but which are not subsequently adopted following consultation.

48.As part of the changes it would be beneficial to clarify where the decision 
making regarding suitability would sit. Given that all Local Authorities are 
facing funding gaps many have delegated more powers to officers, often in 
consultation with a Member, to save the time and expense of Committee 
meetings and help to expedite matters for the individual that is subject to the 
questions over fitness and propriety. It is suggested that decision making 
under the suitability policy is delegated to officer level, Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial), in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee. In the absence of the Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial) the decision could be taken by a more senior officer 
and in the absence of the Chair it is suggested that this should sit with the 
Vice-Chair (or in their absence 3 members of the committee).

49.The suitability policy if approved would replace Appendix A of the current 
handbook ‘Licensing Standards – Drivers’ except for the requirement to meet 
the Group 2 medical standard and to have a reasonable command of the 
English Language.

50.Driving Proficiency. 

Page 10



51.The Department for Transport (DFT) Best practice guidance states at point 
70:

Many local authorities rely on the standard car driving licence as evidence of 
driving proficiency. Others require some further driving test to be taken. Local 
authorities will want to consider carefully whether this produces benefits which 
are commensurate with the costs involved for would-be drivers, the costs 
being in terms of both money and broader obstacles to entry to the trade. 
However, they will note that the Driving Standards Agency provides a driving 
assessment specifically designed for taxis.

52. It is reasonable to expect professional drivers to exhibit and maintain good 
standards of driving and the requirement to pass an additional test would not 
be considered a barrier to entry to the trade. It is suggested that passing a 
driving test which is equivalent to the now defunct DSA test mentioned in the 
DfT guidance be a requirement of every new applicant. 

53.There are increasing numbers of companies which offer these bespoke taxi 
driving tests. If the imposition of a driving proficiency test is ultimately 
approved UDC would seek to nominate a number of providers, including at 
least one national provider, so that applicants are able to take the test locally 
to where they are resident. This will allow applicants to shop around for a 
convenient date and time and will minimise delays between booking and 
actually taking the test so that applications are not unduly delayed.

54.As there is no expiry date on pass certificates UDC should be willing to accept 
pass certificates previously obtained
[...]
y knowing which Private Hire Operators 
are receiving subcontracted work from Uttlesford licensed 
operators it will allow the authority to quickly identify vehicles if 
complaints are received about them operating within the District 
and ensure that the correct records are being maintained;

d) Currently the authority does not have a clear picture of where its 
licensed Private Hire vehicles are operating and this makes 
compliance and enforcement work very difficult. By being supplied 
information regarding where contracts are being carried out and 
by which vehicles targeted operations, perhaps in partnership with 
other Local or County authorities, could be carried out to aid 
compliance. 

9) Two new conditions be added requiring Private Hire Operator’s to 
undertake checks to ensure that staff that have access to their records 
are fit and proper people to have access to that personal data. The 
same criteria for suitability should apply to employees as would be 
applied to the operator themselves as they have access to the same 
sensitive information.

104.  A final note has been added to the conditions to remind prospective 
operators that they are required to have premises in the District to be licensed 
by Uttlesford District Council. Where an operator produces proof that they 
have premises within the District an operator’s licence will not normally be 
granted for a longer duration than any lease or agreement relating to that 
property lasts. This will avoid the issue of operators temporarily renting 

Page 20



premises on a short-term basis to gain a 5 year licence then operating from 
outside the District. Pro-rata fees would need to be calculated for shorter 
duration licences.

105. The suggested amended operator conditions are attached to this report as 
Appendix G.

106. Officers are requesting the Committee:

(i) Endorse the wording of the proposed amendments to Uttlesford District 
Council’s taxi licensing policy for public consultation.

Risk
[...]
n is illuminated when the vehicle is plying for hire.

7. If the Hackney Carriage vehicle is being driven by a licensed driver other than 
the proprietor, the proprietor must hold a copy of the individual’s Hackney 
Carriage driver's licence at all times when that driver is driving the vehicle. 
The proprietor must create a register (electronically or otherwise) and record 
details of the licence in that register, records to be kept for a minimum of 6 
months.

8. Upon being requested to do so to remove any third party advertising from the 
interior or exterior of the vehicle which in the opinion of the Environmental 
Health Manager (Commercial) is offensive, harmful to health or unsuitable.

9. In the event that a vehicle is more than 5 years old to produce the vehicle to a 
council authorised tester for inspection at 6 month intervals.

10. Ensure that the vehicle is fitted with a taxi meter visible to passengers 
recording the fare payable in accordance with the Table of Fares which shall 
from time to time be approved by the council or (if lower) the Table of Fares 
charged by the driver.

Page 57

mailto:licensing@uttlesford.gov.uk


11. Notify Licensing in writing of any conviction recorded against him or (if the 
proprietor is a company) against any of the company's directors or senior 
managers within 7 days of such conviction.

12. Notify Licensing in writing of any change of residential or business address 
during the period of the licence within 7 days of such change taking place.

Page 58



CONDITIONS OF LICENCE - PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES

Proprietors of the vehicle will:-

1. Keep the vehicle in a clean and well maintained condition at all times.

2. Produce the vehicle for inspection by officers of the council or by a garage 
authorised by the council to carry out inspections of private hire vehicles when 
requested to do so.

3. Display in the vehicle in a position which is clearly visible to passengers:-

1. The number of the licence.
2. The number of passengers prescribed by the licence.
3. A statement that "Complaints should be referred to the proprietor in the 

first instance and if necessary to Licensing at Uttlesford District Council 
via licensing@uttlesford.gov.uk or 01799 510598 quoting the driver and/or 
vehicle licence number".

4. The name of the proprietor.

4. Display at all times the vehicle licence plate provided by the Council in a 
prominent position at the rear and on the exterior of the vehicle (unless an 
exemption has been granted by the authority).

5. If the Private Hire vehicle is being driven by a licensed driver other than the 
proprietor, the proprietor must hold a copy of the individual’s Private Hire 
driver's licence at all times when that driver is driving the vehicle. The 
proprietor must create a register (electronically or otherwise) and record 
details of the licence in that register, records to be kept for a minimum of 6 
months.

6. Upon being requested to do so to remove any third party advertising from the 
interior or exterior of the vehicle which in the opinion of the Environmental 
Health Manager (Commercial) is offensive, harmful to health or unsuitable.

7. In the event that a vehicle is more than 5 years old to produce the vehicle to a 
council authorised tester for inspection at 6 month intervals.

8. Notify Licensing in writing of any conviction recorded against him or (if the 
proprietor is a company) against any of the company's directors or senior 
managers within 7 days of such conviction.

9. Notify Licensing in writing of any change of residential or business address 
during the period of the licence within 7 days of such change taking place.

Page 59

mailto:licensing@uttlesford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

CONDITIONS OF LICENCE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND/OR PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCES

Drivers will:-

1. Be polite

2. Wear smart clothing. The following are deemed to be unacceptable:

i) Bare chests;
ii) Clothing or footwear wh
[...]
se within 12 hours, in 
response to a request made under section 56(3) Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Where records are kept in electronic 
format facilities must be available for records to be printed onto paper and to 
be made available to an officer of the authority or a Police Officer within 12 
hours.

4. Records required by these conditions must be retained for at least one year.

5. The operator must notify Licensing in writing within 7 days of:

a) Any change of his or her residential address.
b) Any change of his or her business address.
c) Any additional addresses within or outside of the District from which the 

operator intends to carry on the business as a licensed private hire 
vehicle operator during the continuation of the licence.

7. The operator shall provide a prompt and efficient service to members of the 
public and in particular:

Page 63



a) Ensure that unless delayed or prevented by some cause outside the 
control of the operator, vehicles attend appointments punctually.

b) Any premises to which the public has access for the purposes of 
booking or waiting are clean, adequately heated, adequately ventilated 
and well lit.

c) Ensure that any waiting area has adequate seating facilities.

8. The operator shall notify the UDC Licensing Team of any complaints made 
against the operator or any driver used by the operator within two working 
days of receipt of the complaint. This includes complaints received from third 
parties and relates to any journey whether a hiring by the public or from 
contract work. Any response to a complaint should be forwarded to Licensing 
when made.

9. Ensure that public liability insurance is in place for any premises to which the 
public have access and provide a copy to the UDC Licensing Team.

10. On a quarterly basis each year (10th April, 10th July, 10th October, 10th January 
or the next working day if that date falls on a weekend) operators are required 
to provide the details of
[...]
 to 
keep records of these checks.

16. Where a premise is rented or leased within the District for the purposes of 
being an Uttlesford Licensed Private Hire Operator then a copy of such 
agreement must be produced upon application for the Operator’s licence. 

NOTE: The authority takes the view that you must have premises within the District 
to be granted an operator’s licence by UDC. Therefore an operator’s licence expiry 
date will not be granted for longer than the time period that you can evidence you 
have rented or leased premises within the Disttict.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Review of Uttlesford District Council’s Taxi Licensing Policies
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor R Chambers (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey and E Hicks

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), T Cobden 
(Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), O Rawlings 
(Licensing Consultant), E Smith (Solicitor), A Turner (Licensing 
Team Leader) and M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - 
Protection)

LIC70  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillors Foley, Gerard, Goddard and Morris.

LIC71  REVIEW OF UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL’S TAXI LICENSING 
POLICIES 

In response to statements made by public speakers, the Chairman said the 
decision by Members would be whether or not the review of policy was sent out 
for consultation. This would not mean a final decision on the content of the policy 
had been made. Members of the public, including the trade, would have a 
chance to respond to this consultation. However, it was important for Members 
to have input first. There was no need for another task group to be set up when a 
consultation would do the same work.

The Licensing Consultant gave a summary of the report and each of the 
recommendations.

In response to a Member question, the Licensing Consultant said new driver 
training and testing would not require applicants to take a specific language test. 
However it would be necessary for applicants to have a basic level of English in 
order to perform to an acceptable standard in the competency test.

In response to a Member question, officers said applicants were obliged to 
reveal any information about themselves which might cause officers to believe 
they were not a fit and proper person to be a licensed taxi driver. This included 
acquittals .This was because the Committee’s decisions had to be made on the 
balance of probability, as opposed to establishing whether a person was not fit 
and proper beyond all reasonable doubt. Wording asking applicants about 
previous arrests and acquittals would be included on the application form if this 
aspect of the policy review was approved.

In response to a Member question, the Environmental Health Manager 
(Commercial) said the £85 cost of a driving proficiency test was a comparatively 
small amount over the period of time that it would be relevant for. 



In response to statements by members of the public, the Licensing Consultant 
said applications for vehicles which did not meet the standards of the vehicle age 
and emissions policy would still need to be considered on the vehicle’s own 
merits, and vehicles that contravened the policy could still be approved with 
good reason.

Councillor Barker said he found it problematic that the policy stated a vehicle 
should be in ‘near perfect condition’.

The Chairman said further meetings would be held with the trade if Members 
approved the recommendations to send the policy review out for consultation.

RESOLVED to approve that the policy review proposals be sent out 
for an 8 week consultation with the licensing trade and the public.

B Drinkwater, D Perry and A Mahoney spoke on this item. Summaries of their 
statements are appended to these minutes.

The meeting ended at 8.45.

Summary of Statement by D Perry:

D Perry said the trade were disappointed that they had not been invited to 
engage on the policy review before this presentation. The Council’s Constitution 
acknowledged that consultation with its citizens was important. The report did 
not mention any proposed changes with regard to CCTV cameras in licensed 
vehicles. The trade was pleased, in principle, to see driver training and education 
as a recurring theme in the review. D Perry reminded those present that 
ULODA’s mission was to unite the trade through education, information and 
compliance’. 

Summary of Statement by B Drinkwater:

B Drinkwater said the informal forum held between officers, Members and the 
trade to discuss proposals on Licensing fees was an excellent example of 
collaborative working. ULODA strongly felt that a Licensing Policy Task Group 
should be appointed to advise on policy changes. There was also a concern that 
drivers would have to pay to go through ‘further hoops’ which may be a barrier to 
entry for them. The trade’s overarching concern was to have ‘meaningful, 
constructive and convivial collaboration with officers and members’.

Summary of Statement by A Mahoney:

A Mahoney said he believed the minimum standard for drivers was set so high 
that it might create a shortfall of new applicants, and add to the length of time it 
would take for applications to be approved. School contract work was the largest 
area of work carried out by 24/7 Ltd, much of which was focused on special 
needs. However vehicles adapted to transport children with special needs would 



not be approved under the new age and emissions policy. 24/7 Ltd already ran 
their own training and testing, and it was important not to over-train drivers.


